Instructions for Form 1099-DIV
Dividends and Distributions (Rev
01/2024)
10/09/2025 4:01 pm CDT
Instructions for Form 1099-DIV Dividends and Distributions
(Rev. January 2024)
View Official IRS Instructions | View General Instructions
Table of Contents

Deductible dividends paid on employer securities. See Section 404(k) Dividends, later.
Qualified foreign corporation. top A foreign corporation is a qualified foreign corporation if it is:
1. Incorporated in a possession of the United States, or
2. Eligible for benefits of a comprehensive income tax treaty with the United States that the Treasury Department
determines is satisfactory for this purpose and that includes an exchange of information program.
TIP. For a list of income tax treaties of the United States that (a) are comprehensive, (b) include an information exchange
program, and (c) have been determined by the Treasury Department to be satisfactory for this purpose, see Notice 2011-64,
2011-37 I.R.B. 231, available at IRS.gov/irb/2011-37_IRB#NOT-2011-64.
If the foreign corporation does not meet either (1) or (2) above, then it may be treated as a qualified foreign corporation
for any dividend paid by the corporation if the stock associated with the dividend paid is readily tradable on an
established securities market in the United States. See Notice 2003-71, 2003-43 I.R.B. 922, available at
IRS.gov/irb/2003-43_IRB#NOT-2003-71, for more information on when stock may be considered to be readily
tradable. For additional requirements that must be met, see Notice 2006-3, 2006-3 I.R.B. 306, available at
IRS.gov/irb/2006-03_IRB#NOT-2006-3.
A foreign corporation will not be considered a qualified foreign corporation if:
1. The foreign corporation is a passive foreign investment company (as defined in section 1297) for the tax year in
which the dividend was paid or the prior year; or
2. The foreign corporation first became a surrogate foreign corporation (as defined in section 7874(a)(2)(B)) after
December 22, 2017, but is not treated as a domestic corporation under section 7874(b).
TIP. For guidance on the extent to which distributions, inclusions, and other amounts received by, or included in the income of,
individual shareholders as ordinary income from foreign corporations subject to certain anti-deferral regimes may be treated as
qualified dividends, see Notice 2004-70, 2004-44 I.R.B. 724, available at IRS.gov/irb/2004-44_IRB#NOT-2004-70.
Section 404(k) Dividends Return to top
Report as ordinary dividends in box 1a of Form 1099-DIV payments of 404(k) dividends directly from the corporation to
the plan participants or their beneficiaries.
Section 404(k) dividends are not subject to backup withholding. Also, these dividends are not eligible for the reduced

before December 31, 2018. For qualified small business stock acquired after February 17, 2009, and before September
28, 2010, the exclusion is 75%. For qualified small business stock acquired on or after September 28, 2010, and before
January 1, 2014, the exclusion is 100%. For purposes of the 75% and 100% exclusions, the acquisition date shall be the
first day on which the stock was held by the taxpayer determined after the application of section 1223.
If any part of the capital gain distribution reported in box 2a may qualify for this exclusion (taking into consideration the
recipient's holding period), report the gain in box 2c, and furnish the recipient a statement that reports separately for
each designated section 1202 gain the:
Name of the corporation that issued the stock that was sold,
Date(s) on which the RIC acquired the stock,
Date sold,
Recipient's part of the sales price,
Recipient's part of the RIC's basis in the stock, and
Amount of the recipient's section 1202 gain and the exclusion percentage.
Tax credit bonds. top If a RIC or REIT holds any tax credit bonds, any bond tax credit allowed to the RIC or REIT under
section 54A or 54AA on the bond is included in the RIC's or REIT's gross income as interest. See sections 54A(f) and
54AA(f)(2); and Notice 2009-15, 2009-6 I.R.B. 449, available at IRS.gov/irb/2009-06_IRB#NOT-2009-15. RICs can

Additionally, the IRS encourages you to designate an account number for all Forms 1099-DIV that you file. See part L in
the current General Instructions for Certain Information Returns.
Box 1a. Total Ordinary Dividends Return to top
Enter dividends, including dividends from money market funds, net short-term capital gains from mutual funds, and
other distributions on stock. Include reinvested dividends and section 404(k) dividends paid directly from the
corporation. Box 1a includes amounts entered in boxes 1b and 2e and it also includes the amount of the recipient's share
of investment expenses that you report in box 6.
Caution! An S corporation reports as dividends on Form 1099-DIV only distributions made during the tax year out of
accumulated earnings and profits. See section 1368 for more information.
Box 1b. Qualified Dividends Return to top
Enter the portion of the dividends in box 1a that qualifies for the reduced capital gains rates. Include dividends for which
it is impractical to determine if the section 1(h)(11)(B)(iii) holding period requirement has been met. See Qualified
Dividends and the Caution, earlier.
You must report a dividend paid by a foreign corporation according to the guidance provided in Notice 2003-79, 2003-
50 I.R.B. 1206, available at IRS.gov/irb/2003-50_IRB#NOT-2003-79, and Notice 2004-71, 2004-45 I.R.B. 793, available
at IRS.gov/irb/ 2004-45_IRB#NOT-2004-71, which contain the rules for reporting the dividend for tax years 2003 and
2004. These rules are extended for 2005 and subsequent tax years by Notice 2006-3, 2006-3 I.R.B. 306, available at
IRS.gov/irb/ 2006-03_IRB#NOT-2006-3.
Caution! Qualified dividends cannot be less than zero. Do not include an amount less than zero in box 1b.
Box 2a. Total Capital Gain Distr. Return to top
Enter total capital gain distributions (long-term). Include all amounts shown in boxes 2b, 2c, 2d, and 2f.
TIP. For more information about reporting amounts in boxes 2b, 2c, 2d, and 2f, see section 1(h).

the paper form(s).
Caution! Expired ITINs may continue to be used for information return purposes regardless of whether they have expired for
individual income tax return filing purposes. Additionally, the third parties who file and furnish information returns with an
expired payee ITIN will not be subject to information return penalties under section 6721 or 6722 solely because the ITIN is
expired. See Notice 2016-48, 2016-33 I.R.B. 235, available at IRS.gov/irb/2016-33_IRB#NOT-2016-48.
Truncating payee's TIN on payee statements. top Filers of information returns are permitted to truncate a payee's TIN
(SSN, ITIN, ATIN, or EIN) on most payee statements. The payee's TIN may not be truncated on Form W2-G. Where
permitted, filers may truncate a payee's TIN on the payee statement (including substitute and composite substitute
statements) furnished to the payee in paper form or electronically. Generally, the payee statement is that copy of an